CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2020-0692

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE PROPOSAL OF ARING EQUIPMENT FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING ONE 2020 VOLVO EWR150E WHEELED EXCAVATOR WITH ATTACHMENTS FOR THE TOTAL PRICE OF \$204,491

WHEREAS, the Public Works Sanitation and Street Division has a need to replace a 23 year old Caterpillar backhoe which is at the end of its service life. A wheeled excavator is more efficient, allowing for a smaller work zone, a smaller work crew, and more safety and maneuverability in congested areas; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Division has reported that it has received cooperative proposals through the Sourcewell National Cooperative Contract, formerly named NJPA, Sourcewell Contract #032119-VCE for delivering one (1) 2020 Volvo EWR150E wheeled excavator with attachments for the Public Works Sanitation and Street Division of the City of West Allis; and

WHEREAS, the Fleet Services Division of the Department of Public Works has determined that this contract meets all desired specifications, and that the cooperative agreement proposal received is reasonable; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council deems it to be in the best interests of the City of West Allis that the proposal of Aring Equipment be accepted

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2020-0692" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2020-0692(Added)

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Common Council of the City of West Allis that the proposal dated October 23, 2020 by Aring Equipment for the total net sum of \$204,491.00 be and is hereby accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Common Council of the City of West Allis that the purchase of the above described items, for an amount of \$204,491, is hereby authorized. Funding for this purchase has been budgeted and is available in the Fleet Services, General Public Works, Capital Items Budget, and the purchase will be charged to account number 100-352-4218-533.70-03, Capital Items/Equipment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Purchasing Division be and is hereby authorized to enter into a contract for the aforesaid equipment.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL DECEMBER 01, 2020.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Angelito Tenorio	X			
Ald. Vince Vitale	X			
Ald. Tracy Stefanski	X			
Ald. Marty Weigel	X			
Ald. Suzzette Grisham	X			
Ald. Danna Kuehn	X			
Ald. Thomas Lajsic	X			
Ald. Dan Roadt	X			
Ald. Rosalie Reinke	X			
Ald. Kevin Haass	X			

Attest

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis

Presiding Officer

m

Dan Devine, Mayor City Of West Allis

